

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

OCTOBER TERM, 1991

INTERNATIONAL SOCIETY FOR  
KRISHNA CONSCIOUSNESS, INC.,  
and BRIAN RUMBAUGH,  
*Petitioners and Cross-Respondents,*

v.

WALTER LEE,  
*Respondent and Cross-Petitioner.*

On Writs of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit

REPLY BRIEF

BARRY A. FISHER  
*Counsel of Record*  
DAVID GROSZ  
ROBERT C. MOEST  
FLEISHMAN, FISHER &  
MOEST  
2049 Century Park E.  
Suite 3160  
Los Angeles, CA 90067  
(310) 557-1077

DAVID M. LIBERMAN  
2049 Century Park E.  
Suite 3160  
Los Angeles, CA 90067  
(310) 277-9288  
JAY ALAN SEKULOW  
1000 Thomas Jefferson St., N.W.  
Suite 520  
Washington, DC 20007  
(202) 337-2273

JEREMIAH S. GUTMAN  
EUGENE N. HARLEY  
LEVY, GUTMAN, GOLDBERG &  
KAPLAN  
275 Seventh Ave., Suite 1776  
New York, NY 10001  
(212) 807-0733

*Counsel for Petitioners and Cross-Respondents*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	Page	1
ARGUMENT .....		2
I. THE CHARACTERISTICS AND USE OF AIR TERMINALS MAKE CLEAR THAT THEY ARE PUBLIC FORA .....		2
A. The Claim of Restriction to "Travel-Related Purposes" Does Not Defeat Forum Status .....		2
B. The Nonpublic Forum Cases Are Inapposite..		5
C. The Terminals Are Fora By Both Tradition and Recent Convention .....		7
D. The Uses to Which a Forum Is Put Cannot Be Separated From Its Purpose .....		9
E. The Expressive Activities Permitted Under the Resolution Confirm That Airport Ter- minals Are Appropriate Places for the Dis- tribution of Religious Literature and Solici- tation of Donations .....		12
II. THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN UPHOLD- ING THE SOLICITATION BAN .....		14
III. THE PORT AUTHORITY'S RESOLUTION IS NOT A REASONABLE REGULATION OF SPEECH EVEN IN A NONPUBLIC FORUM..		16
IV. TO THE EXTENT THE ISSUE IS BEFORE THE COURT, THE PORT AUTHORITY RES- OLUTION IS NOT A REASONABLE TIME, PLACE AND MANNER REGULATION .....		19
CONCLUSION .....		20

CASES

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Adderley v. Florida</i> , 385 U.S. 39 (1966)	6
<i>Anderson v. City of Wellington</i> , 40 Kan. 173, 19 P. 719 (1888)	15
<i>Board of Airport Commissioners v. Jews for Jesus, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (1987)	3
<i>Cafeteria Workers Local 473 v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961)	6
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	15, 16
<i>City of Chicago v. Trotter</i> , 136 Ill. 480, 26 N.E. 359 (1891)	15
<i>Clark v. Community for Creative Non-violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984)	19
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense &amp; Educ. Fund</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	20
<i>Davis v. Massachusetts</i> , 167 U.S. 43 (1897)	7
<i>Erznoznick v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975)	15
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988)	7, 9
<i>Greer v. Spock</i> , 424 U.S. 828 (1976)	6
<i>Hague v. CIO</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939)	2, 7
<i>Heffron v. International Soc'y for Krishna Consciousness</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981)	2, 5, 18
<i>Hustler Magazine v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988)	15
<i>In re Frazee</i> , 63 Mich. 396, 30 N.W. 72 (1886)	15
<i>In re Gribben</i> , 5 Okla. 379, 47 P. 1074 (1897)	15
<i>International Soc'y for Krishna Consciousness v. Barber</i> , 506 F. Supp. 147 (N.D.N.Y. 1980), cert. before appeal denied, 451 U.S. 971 (1981), rev'd, 650 F.2d 430 (2d Cir. 1981)	18
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	14
<i>Lehman v. City of Shaker Heights</i> , 418 U.S. 298 (1974)	5, 6
<i>Members of the City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984)	6, 7, 16
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982)	15
<i>Rich v. City of Naperville</i> , 42 Ill. App. 222 (1891)	15
<i>Riley v. National Fed'n of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Schneider v. State</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939)	2, 8, 15
<i>Terminiello v. City of Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949)	15
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	15
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983)	3, 13
<i>United States v. Kokinda</i> , 110 S. Ct. 3115 (1990)	passim
<i>United States Postal Serv. v. Council of Greenburgh Civic Ass'ns</i> , 453 U.S. 114 (1981)	6
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	16, 19
<i>Wolin v. Port of N.Y. Auth.</i> , 392 F.2d 83 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 393 U.S. 940 (1968)	6
ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS	
45 Fed. Reg. 35, 314 (1980)	7
OTHER	
Lord Acton, <i>Essays on Freedom and Power</i> 244 (Peter Smith 1972) (1948)	20
Karen De Witt, <i>The 1992 Campaign</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 13, 1992, at A16	13
G.F. Doughty, <i>Review of Passenger Service Issues at Airports, in Airports for People</i> (1988)	10
Don Broderick & Marianne Goldstein, <i>Prof Ducks Friends &amp; Foes at JFK</i> , N.Y. Post, Aug. 15, 1991, at 2	13
Lynette Hazelton, <i>First Rate Conventions You Can Afford</i> , Black Enterprise, Mar. 1989, at 76	10
Greg Irsfeld, <i>Airport Concessions Reflect New Awareness of Market Demands</i> , Airport Services, May 1989, at 40	11, 12
Robert D. MacFadden, <i>Leaders Gather in New York to Chart a World Order</i> , N.Y. Times, Jan. 31, 1992, at A1	13
Laurie McGinley, <i>Airports Try to Ease the Pain of Waiting with New Ways for Flyers to Spend Money</i> , Wall St. J., Aug. 21, 1990, at B1	10
Katherine Rodeghier, <i>Airport Hotels Reap Day-Trip Conferences</i> , Crain's N.Y. Bus., Oct. 24, 1988, at 27	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Bill Turque et al., <i>Southern Voters: Beyond Bubbas and Yellow Dogs</i> , Newsweek, Mar. 9, 1992, at 35 .....	13
Ira Weinstein & Juliette Madrigal, <i>Airport Customers and Their Needs for the 1990s</i> , Airport Services, May/June 1991, at 18 .....	11, 12
<i>Winged Victories</i> , Architectural Rec., June 1989, at 130 .....	10
Paul H. Wright & Norman J. Ashford, <i>Transportation Engineering: Planning and Design</i> (1989) ..	11
